## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Droplets, Inc.	04/13/2011

#### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Abbanat, Stephen
Street Address:	5440 Proctor Avenue
City:	Oakland
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94618

Name:	Parsons, Andrew
Street Address:	56 Hereford Road
City:	Bronxville
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10708

Name:	Bumseungmoon, William
Street Address:	Droplets Asia-Pacific
Internal Address:	496-5 Pyung Chang Dong, Chong Ro Gu
City:	Seoul
State/Country:	REPUBLIC OF KOREA

Name:	Epping, Carl-Thomas
Street Address:	Hydraulik Nord GmbH
Internal Address:	Alsterufer 1
City:	Hamburg
State/Country:	GERMANY
Postal Code:	20354

Name:	Berberian, David, Jr.	
	DATENT	

**PATENT** REEL: 026641 FRAME: 0337

501604638

المراجع برمال	lloson Barria
Street Address: City:	3501 Rankin  Dallas
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	75205
Name:	Pommerening, Dieter Prof. Dr.
Street Address:	Colonnaden 39
City:	Hamburg  GERMANY
State/Country: Postal Code:	D-20354
Postal Code.	D-20354
N	Managerials District Di
Name:	Meyersiek, Dietmar Dr.
Street Address:	75 Postrasse
City:	Meerbusch
State/Country:	GERMANY
Postal Code:	D-40667
Name:	Grove Street Capital LLC
Street Address:	1192 Park Avenue
Internal Address:	Apt. 11B
City:	New York
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10128
Name:	HVG Horizonte Vermoegensverwaltung GmbH
Street Address:	Hydraulik Nord GmbH
Internal Address:	Alsterufer 1
City:	Hamburg
State/Country:	GERMANY
Postal Code:	20354
Name:	IBT Ventures LLC
Street Address:	221 Hunting Ridge Road
City:	Stamford
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT
Postal Code:	06903
Name:	Moynihan, Kerry
Street Address:	Desmond Partners LLC
Internal Address:	3422 Garfield Street N.W.
	PATENT

PATENT "REEL: 026641 FRAME: 0338

City:	Washington
State/Country:	DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
Postal Code:	20007
Name:	Muth, Michael Dr.
Street Address:	Ludwigstrasse 7
City:	Munchen
State/Country:	GERMANY
Postal Code:	D-80539
Name:	Dowd, Patrick
Street Address:	1111 Pennvury
City:	Houston
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	77094
Name:	Pricap Venture Partners AG
Street Address:	Rothenbaumchausse 54
City:	Hamburg
State/Country:	GERMANY
Postal Code:	20148
Name:	Lee, Remington and Saumya
Street Address:	2529 Wordsworth
City:	Houston
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	77030
-	
Name:	Minkhorst, Robert
Street Address:	919 Winall Down
City:	Atlanta
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30319
Name:	Traphagen, Ross, E., Jr.
Street Address:	Plough Penny Partners
Internal Address:	270 Lafayette Street, Suite 1301
City:	New York
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10012

PATENT REEL: 026641 FRAME: 0339

Name:	Woodard, Thomas and Debra
Street Address:	24 Clearview Lane
City:	New Canaan
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT
Postal Code:	06840

Name:	Brandhorst, Udo
Street Address:	Haydnstr. 15
City:	Koeln
State/Country:	GERMANY
Postal Code:	50935

Name:	Susman Godfrey, LLP
Street Address:	1000 Louisiana
Internal Address:	Suite 5100
City:	Houston
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	77002

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6687745
Patent Number:	7502838
Application Number:	09599382
Application Number:	10720728
Application Number:	12359403
PCT Number:	US0025390

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (617)946-4801

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 6179464831

Email: bosippto@seyfarth.com

Correspondent Name: John C. Serio
Address Line 1: Two Seaport Lane

Address Line 2: Suite 300

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02210-2028

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 59506.1

PATENT

REEL: 026641 FRAME: 0340

John C. Serio

Total Attachments: 2

source=DROPLETS FULL RELEASE#page1.tif source=DROPLETS FULL RELEASE#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 026641 FRAME: 0341

#### FULL RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

The "Lenders" who are Permitted Lien Holders as described under a Security and Subordination Agreement, dated as of September 5, 2006 between Lenders and Droplets, Inc., a Delaware corporation and the Grantor under a related Grant of Security Interest (Secured Promissory Notes), of even date therewith, by and between individuals and entities constituting Lenders and Droplets, Inc. (the "Grant of Security Interest"), recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office and other related foreign patent offices, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which are hereby acknowledged, hereby individually and collectively release any and all legal and equitable rights, title and interest (including all security interests) Lenders have or may have in any collateral of Droplets, Inc. covered by the Grant of Security Interest, including, but not limited to such patents and applications as are more fully set forth in Schedule A attached hereto. Lenders further acknowledge full satisfaction and payment of any and all fees and expenses related to the Security and Subordination Agreement. This release operates to fully release the security interest of all individuals and entities constituting the Lenders as more fully described in the Security and Subordination Agreement, dated as of September 5, 2006.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned Frank Leon Rose, on behalf of all individuals and entities that are collectively known as Lenders and pursuant to power-of-attorney granted by the respective Londers has executed this Full Release of Patent Security Agreement under seal on and as of the \_\_\_\_\_ day of April, 2011.

> Name: Frank Leon Rose Title: Secretary, Droplets, Inc.

STATE OF NEW YORK

A. SHERIDAN a Notary Public, do hereby certify that the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that (s)he signed, sealed and delivered said instrument as his/her free and voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Given under my hand and notarial seal this 13 day of 40

BARBARA A. SHERIDAN Notary Public - State of New York No. 01SH6207198 Qualified in Bronx County My Commission Expires: 06/08/2013

### SCHEDULE A

United States Patent Nr. 6,687,745 and pending and continuation filings;

European Patent Application No. 00966732.0;

Hong Kong Patent Application No. 02108999.2;

Canadian Patent Application No. 2,385,044;

Australia Patent No. 769099/ Serial Nr. 77031/00;

Japanese Patent Application No. 2001-524302; and

Korean Patent Application No. 7003439/2002.

12421128v.2

2

PATENT REEL: 026641 FRAME: 0343